als of the deed conform to the facts, in regard to the sale of the land and the issuing of the certificates of sale therefor, and in all other matters of recital and description necessary to be varied and changed, so as to conform to the facts in each case. And no tax deed issued by the county clerk of Price county under the provisions of this act, shall be adjudged void on account of the form thereof: *provided*, such deeds are in the form provided by law, and modified as authorized by this act, and all such deeds shall be valid and effectual to pass the title of the lands described therein to the grantee named in such tax deeds, as though said lands had remained in and such deeds had been executed by the county clerk of the county in which such land was originally situated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1880.

[No. 144, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.] CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and seventy-five of chapter one hundred and filteen of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled of the place of trial of civil actions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and ussembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two thousand four hundred and seventy-five of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2475. The jurors for such county courts, in the counties of Brown, Dodge, Fond du Lac and Winnebago, shall be scleeted as follows: at least two weeks before each term of the county court at which cases may be tried by jury, the county judge and clerk of the circuit court shall select from the residents of the county, qualified to act as jurors in the circuit court, fifty persons to serve as jurors in said court for such terms. In case the said clerk has an action or an interest in an action for trial in said county court, then the judge of such court shall call to his assistance either the sheriff or register of deeds of said county, who with said county judge shall select the jurors; but if such jury shall not be selected at such time, it may be selected at any time before the commencement of such term. They shall make a list of the names of persons so selected, sign the same, and forthwith file such list in the office of the clerk of the

Selection of juries.

Duty of sherlff or register.

valid.

Tax deeds to be

Such jury shall not be irregular or illegal, if court. persons are selected in good faith who are not qualified; but the names of such persons shall be stricken therefrom.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force form and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1880.

[No.94, S]

[Published March 23, 1880.]

CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT providing for the disposal of redemption money remaining in the hands of county clerks more than six years.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All redemption moneys, from tax sales, Redemption which have been or which shall hereafter be paid to paid into councounty clerks, shall after the expiration of six years in treasury. from such payment, be paid into the county treasury, by the county clerk, and with such payment, he shall file with the county treasurer a certified statement giving the number of the certificate redeemed, the date thereof, the purchase thereof, and the amount paid on such redemption, and the legal holder of any such tax certificate so redeemed, may thereafter present the same to the county treasurer and receive from him the amount paid upon such redemption of said certificate.

SECTION 2. On payment of said redemption money Daty of county by the county clerk to the county treasurer, said clerk is hereby required to enter on the sales books opposite the appropriate number of certificate, the date of payment to the said county treasurer.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contraven- Repealed. ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1880.

[No. 58, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend section one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three of the revised statutes, and to authorize the laying of street railways or tramways in yillages and towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enac! as follows :

SECTION 1. Section one thousand eight hundred and supervisors to sixty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended so raiways.